
 

Remote Learning Guidance 
 

 
To minimise the adverse effects that absence from school has on a child’s education, the 
government has set the expectation that ​schools provide remote education to  
state-funded, school-age children unable to attend school due to COVID-19. This applies 
where a class, group or a small number of individual pupils need to self-isolate, or where 
local restrictions require pupils to remain at home, or where a pupil is unable to attend 
school because they are complying with specific clinical or Public Health advice .  
 
Obviously if a student is too unwell to study, there is not an expectation that they complete 
work. These contingencies are in place for COVID-19 related situations where students 
cannot be in school but are not unwell. E.g. in cases of self-isolation due to potential 
exposure to the virus. 
 
We are committed to meeting these expectations to the best of our capacity. Whilst there is 
no substitute for physically attending school, where this is not possible due to COVID-19, it a 
priority to us that students do not fall behind in their learning.  
During the spring/summer lockdown and main school closure, through the use of Google 
Classroom, SRWA was able to move quickly to provide high quality teaching and learning 
online. Moving forward, it is our intention to be both flexible and responsive and, dictated by 
circumstance, we will adapt our provision to ensure all those affected continue to receive 
their educational entitlement.   
 
In response, teaching and learning at SRWA will always take one of three forms: 
 
Onsite Education  
 
Students are in school and attending lessons.  Teaching and learning takes place at school, 
in the classroom and is supplemented by home-learning (homework) which is set regularly 
through Google Classroom, to “extend”, “exercise” or “enhance” their in-school learning. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Hybrid Education  
 



 

This situation arises when a majority of students in a class or year group are present and 
receiving their ‘onsite education’, but individual students or small groups of students are 
absent from school for reasons related to COVID-19 but are well and able to complete work.  
 
Because in this instance, our staff are continuing to teach classes onsite, it is clearly not 
possible for them to simultaneously provide live lessons for the students who are at home. It 
is also not realistic for teachers to set bespoke learning assignments for those students who 
are not in school, alongside fulfilling their onsite commitments.  
 
For this reason, the responsibility for ensuring students do not fall behind in their learning in 
these hybrid situations lies ​collectively ​with the school, parents and students, with each 
playing an important role.  
 
The school will: 

● Provide a safe, high quality platform for staff and students to use to ensure students 
absent from school for reasons relating to COVID-19 can continue to learn whilst at 
home (Google Classroom) 

● Provide suitable curriculum materials for students to access on Google Classroom  
● Clearly signpost on Google Classroom where students are required to go to access 

work if they are absent from school  
● Instruct students on how to use Google Classroom 
● Provide suitable feedback on any work that is submitted for assessment 

 
Pastoral staff will additionally: 

● Update attendance codes and monitor absence 
● Contact parents of students who are not submitting work 
● Signpost students and parents to the school website where instructions are located 

on how to use Google Classroom 
 

Parents & Carers will: 
● Inform the school immediately if their child is absent for COVID-19 related reasons 

and if appropriate on medical/Public Health advice they will seek a test 
● Keep the school updated on ongoing absence as regularly as is possible 
● Ensure that their child is accessing their learning each day and is using the 

resources provided  
● Ensure that their child is, as necessary, submitting work to their teachers 
● Ask for assistance if they cannot access work for their child on Google Classroom or 

if there are barriers in terms of available technology  
 
 
The school can only authorise absence under the following circumstances: 

● Sickness 



 

● Unavoidable medical/dental appointments 
● Days of religious observance 
● Exceptional family circumstances i.e. bereavement 
● If permission for absence has been granted by the Principal 
● Transport arranged by the council has failed to arrive where the student lives 

beyond statutory walking distance. 
● In relation to COVID-19 related self-isolating periods. 

 

The Academy reserves the right to code absences as unauthorised where no evidence is 
provided​. 

 
Staff Directory: 
 

Name  Subject  Email 

Andain, Josh  Humanities  jandain@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Anderson, Christopher  Maths  canderson@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Ashby, Anthony  Maths  aashby@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Askew, Alison  Dance  aaskew@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Barr, Deb  English  dbarr@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Bovill, Charlotte  Geography  cbovill@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Brazil, Zara  MFL  zbrazil@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Bromley, Robin  PE  rbromley@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Bureau, Nicky 
Humanities/PSH
E/RE 

nbureau@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Caumartin, Corinne  MFL  ccaumartin@srwa.woodard.co.uk 



 

Chattell, John  Computing  jchattell@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Clark, Chris  Maths  cclark@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Clark, Claire  MFL  cclark2@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Clayton, John  English  jclayton@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Corrigan, Natasha  Maths  ncorrigan@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Daniell, Philip  Maths  pdaniell@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Davies, Simon  Science  sdavies@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Earl-Novell, Charlotte  Science  cearl-novell@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Elton, Kate  English  kelton@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

English, Melinda  Science/SENCO  menglish@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Everett, Jane 
Maths/Sixth 
Form 

jeverett@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Fauvel, Laura  Music  lfauvel@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Ferguson, John  Maths  jferguson@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Fox, Mark  PE  mfox@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Gardiner, James  Science  jgardiner@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Grimwade, Rebecca  Science  rgrimwade@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Harman, Darren  STEM  dharman@srwa.woodard.co.uk 



 

Harris, Stephanie  English  sharris@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Haylett, Kerry  Science  khaylett@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Heery, Henrietta  DT & Art  hheery@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Hill, Chloe  Dance  chill@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Jennings, Theresa  Maths  tjennings@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Keegan, David  Maths  dkeegan@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Kidd, Laura  Psychology, 
Health & Social 
Care, Science 

lkidd@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Kington, Eber  Humanities  ekington@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Latham, Gordon  Vocational  glatham@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Lautier, Molly  MFL  mlautier@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Lawson, Jonny  RE  jlawson@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Leggatt, Ria  Maths  rleggatt@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Leslie, Catherine  History  cleslie@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Loveridge, Robert  Science  rloveridge@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Manington, Vicki  Science  vmanington@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Martin, Claire  English  cmartin@srwa.woodard.co.uk 



 

Mayers, Jacky  PE  jmayers@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

McCullogh, Amy  English  amccullogh@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

McDonald, Sarah  PE  smcdonald@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

McGonigle, Jesse  English  jmcgonigle@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

McLoughlin, Jane  English  jmcloughlin@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Miller, Sarah  Geography  smiller@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Monahan, Mark  Sixth Form  mmonahan@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Newton, Eleanor  Humanities  enewton@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

O'Brien, Peter  3D Design  pobrien@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Payne, Dannie  Maths  dpayne@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Phillips, David  Humanities  dphillips@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Phillips, Monica  Geography  mphillips@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Pike, Suzanne  Science  spike@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Pringle, Victoria  English  vpringle@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Reynolds, James  Drama  jreynolds@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Rice, David  Maths  drice@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Rolfe-Pigg, Charlotte 
Art & 
Photography 

crolfe-pigg@srwa.woodard.co.uk 



 

Russell, Martyn  Business  mrussell@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Sale, Charlotte  English  csale@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Saunders, Katie  PE & Dance  ksaunders@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Sayer, Ian  DT  isayer@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Scanlon, Kieran  RE  kscanlon@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Scantlebury, Harry  English  hscantlebury@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Searle, Wendy 
Food 
Technology 

wsearle@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Seres, Eszter  Maths  eseres@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Smith, Gary  PE & Work Skills  gsmith@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Speller, Frances  HLTA  fspeller@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Stevens, Anthony  Science  astevens@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Stevens, Conor  PE  cstevens@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Strange, Tom  Music  tstrange@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Thomas, Stephen  Maths  sthomas@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Urwin, Catherine  MFL  curwin@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Venn, Annabel  Performing Arts  avenn@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Vivier, Marie  History  mvivier@srwa.woodard.co.uk 



 

 
 
Pastoral Teams 
 

  

 

 

 

 

  

Brunel       

Chapter Head  Natasha Corrigan** 

**(Between Sept 20 & 
Apr 21 please contact 
Mel English 

ncorrigan@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

menglish@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Pastoral Support officer  Viv Silverthorne  vsilverthorne@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Nightingale 

Chapter Head  Simon Davies  sdavies@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Chapter Lead  Charlotte Earl-Novell  cearl-novell@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Pastoral Support officer  Kerry Ramshaw  kramshaw@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Lapper 

Chapter Head  Mark Fox  mfox@srwa.woodard.co.uk 



 

  

  

 

Chapter Lead  Henri Heery  hheery@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Pastoral Support officer  Claire Smith  csmith@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Dickens 

Chapter Head  Harry Scantlebury  hscantlebury@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Chapter Lead  Deb Barr  dbarr@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Pastoral Support officer  Val Westgate  vwestgate@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Mandela 

Chapter Head  Eber Kington  ekington@srwa.woodard.co.uk 

Pastoral Support officer  Sam Peach  speach@srwa.woodard.co.uk 


